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arYOF~cnaTY 
tNCORPORAT&O 1!144 

COMMISSION REPORT 

FOR AG!!tlOA 
DATED 

l l 
Paoo-ol_ 

·ro i'HE HONORABLE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS i---------· 
Subject: . Liquor License Application - Raport No. 89-7 

Doc HoJ..l.iday' s Pub, 1320 Main Street -
Chang0 of Ownership 

At a speci.iil meeting of the City Comrniaaion held March 20, 
l9B3, Commies ion Policy l-7 entitled, "Approval of Liquor License 
Renewals" was adopted. Commission Policy 1-7 states as followe: 

"The Mayor J.s authorized to approve all liqucn: license 
renewals J.f these tenewals are app.r:oved and i:ecommended. 
by the .:'ire and Police Departments. The approval by 
the Mayor can be made without City Commission 
authorization. However, all new liquor licenses shall 
be submitted to the City Commission for consideration." 

On the February 1, 1909 agenda, there is an application for an 
OLCC liquor J.icense (copy attached) for a Change of Ownership. As 
outlined in the attached Pol.ice Department Memorandum, apparently, a 
prior change of ownership to KMEDD Stax, Inc., was not processed through 
the <:hange o.f Ownei:ship process and did not receive City Commission 
approvaJ... Police Department investigation reveal.a no adverse 
information that would warrant denial of the application. 

Based upon the Police Department investigation, it is 
rocommended that the liquor license application be approved. 

Jke 
Attach. 
cc: Chief of Police 

Fir~ Chief 

THOMAS FENDER III 
City Manager 

- ISSUED av THE QENERAL MANAOER -----------------------------



, 
• • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

·-
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

':- ,,._ ·'· 

OREGON CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

January 13, 1989 

TOI Richard D. Martin-Chief of Police 

FROM: Gordon Huiras-Deteotive Corporal 

SUBJECT: Liquor License Application/Change of ownership 

BUSINESS INVOLVED1 

Doc Holliday•s Pub 
1320 Main Street 
Oregon City, OR 97045 

Sir: 

BUSINESS PROPRIETOR: ---·--------
1. Rice, William Lewis 

DOB 052327 
15243 S Loder Road 
Oregon City, OR 97045 
657-4573 
New Applicant and President 
of G & 8 Consulting Services 
Inc, 

2. Rice, Georgia Ellen 
DOB 041728 
15243 S Loder Road 
Oregon City, OR 97045 
657-4573 
Secretary of G & B 
Consulting Services Inc. 

On 011289 I received an Oregon Liquor Control Commission 
License Application for a change of ownership of Doc 
Holliday's Pub in Oregon City, 

Th0 proposed owners, William Rice and Georgia Rice, previously 
owned Doc Holliday's Pub from 4-1-87 until 9-1-88. Apparently 
on 9-1-88 Doc Holliday's Pub was sold to Kmedd Star Inc. (OBA 
Doc Holliday•s Pub) with the corporate officers being Douglas 
Derrick and Karin Derrick. To the best of my knowledge, the 
poliae department was never advised of this change of 
ownership, however, the applic~tion now proposes that 
ownership revert back to William and Georgia Rice . 

During the Rice's previous ownership of Doc Holliday's Pub, 
they were operating under a ''strict compliance plan'' which was 
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formulated and reviewed in conjunction with the OLCC and 
Oregon City Police Department. The strict compliance plan was 
put into place because of the many problems at Doc Holliday's 
Pub over the past years under previous owners. During the 
Rice's ownership of Doc Holliday's, these problems were 
satisfactorily addressed and they receive! a positive 
endorsement on a license renewal in the spring of 1988 and the 
recommendation that the strict compliance plan program be 
terminated. 

LEDS and NCIC computer checks were run on both William and 
Georgia Rice and I found no outstanding warrants or criminal 
history for either subjecv. The previou~ background 
investigation, dated 030687, is attached with this memorandum 
for infcrm&tion. 

It is recommended that the change of ownership application for 
Doc Holliday's Pub be approved. 

GLH/msm 

. . . . .. - ~ ' .. '.· .... ~ . ". ' 

'---'. ~~· 
Go don Huiras 
Detective Corporal 
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,. ..... STATI! OF ORlclON fllltum To: 
APPLICATION ORl!QON LIQUOR CONTROL COMMIBSION 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
'Thf11 •ppllcatlon lo"" 00111 IS.OO. A non-i·alundable ptOCftllng In la~ when you 1ubmll thl1 complatad lonn to the Commlnlon 
(axcept lor Druvglat llnd Hnllll ea .. Faclllly uccn-1. The fifing or lhl• appltcatlon doe. not commll tho Commlulon to the granting or 
the llconM ror Which )'OU .,. applying nor tlclea It pormll you to opera11 the bu1ln•" named ti.tow . 

No. 21.010 
(nlll 81'AC8 II l'Ofl Ol.CC OFPIC:C 1188) (rnll PACI 19 ,OA CITY O" COUNTY UH) 

Appllr.atlon 11 tnlng mad• lor: 

0 DISPENSER, Cl.MS A 
0 DISl'l!N!!ER, CLASS 0 
0 OISPF.NSER, CL.ASS C 
0 PACKAGE STORE! 
0 RESTAURANT 
~RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE 
0 SEASONAL DISPENSER 
0 WHOUiSALE MALT 

BEVERAGE A WINI! 
0 WINERY 

0 Add P1r1r•r 
0 AddltloMI Prtvlleoo 
0 Chino• Location 
'3: c~1no• Dwnltrahlp 
O Chang• or PrMteo• 
0 Oraotor Prlvtleoo 
0 Lener Prlvtlege 
0 Now Oullal 
0 Olher 

NOTICE TO CITIES ANO COUNTIES: Do not conaldar thla 1ppllca• 
Hon unln1 II hH been 111mped 11nd 1lgnad at tha tall by an OLCC 
repm1nt1tlva. 

THE CITY OQP.Mt!L, l:IOlm\'( COMMISSION,~ 

aillfPOCoeC --Oi:.oec:~,£! ~e;..,OJ;~•i-,=-----­

RecoMMENos THAT THIS LICENSE! ne: GRANTED ---

DENIED----

TITLE -------

CAUTION: II your operation ol thl1 bu1lneaa d~nd1 on your receiving n llquor llctn11, Cl.CC c1ullon1 you net lo purchase, remodel, or 
11111 construction untll your llcenae 11 granted. 

1. Nama ol Corporation, Ptr1nerthlp, or lndlvldual Appilc1n11: 

11 GIB C;m,.:~rii:u.S.1&i'l/lt:1!!.' 4·r.:, 
I 21 ------------------~ 

31 ------------------~~I---------------~ 
e1 -------~...,...,.~,..,..,.--~~~_,.,...,,'"="",,.,.,,""" 01 . .,..,.""""""'"'""'~"""~,.,.,..,====~~--......,,-----

11ACH PIRION UITIO AIKlVI MUIST ,l\,B /4H 'f.'VIOUAl. HISTORY AHO A 'INAUC!AI.. ITATIMINn 

2. Praaent Trode Namo -~./.-"'?-:......,<: _ _,M:i....,....,1.."'"•"'1""(?"'~...,,,._'(_1_S_~f_t..1~8"------------------
3. New Trodo Namo ~~ ~"~ --=-..;.. ______ {J _____ /l ______________ .. 11h Corpot111·-•• -c=-.....,.--:...,.,,.,,.._,,.. 

~. Preml11uddrn11 /'32.0 MAIN Si-: '!;J?(jCIJ c.;17 c~AC:.J<A/vl'1l' OR 1'70 'fS 
(NU""*· .. , .... Auru nf)l',t•I ICltrl ~ .~...,IC<>IJ:-:--.• ...,.ly.,.I -)-r~---,1~a1"'11.-...1-=-_...---;;,Zl;:•l:--

5, Bu11t10111n1lllngaddroaa /'t·1 xa s: i.oo..rn RJ). Cs~. C1r.7'v~.,_~C~t<.=-:--'7_,.~z~e_tt~s=-:-=::-:--
1P 6 Oo•. N111ntKw, !il,..t, nurtt "oultl ;J tCHyJ r ) cs111•1 lllPI 

G. WH preml111 prevlou1ly llconaed by OLCC? Yeoh No__ Vear _____ _ 

7. llyH,lowhom: KMl:DD Sii4(l 1 IN< - ) TypeolllcanH: R /V!·B 
( DOOG Ll\S 0<'! ft p.,1 C:.J. 'I J<1i r.1 AJ'l!ll.lt• ""'· 

8. Wiii you h•v• a manager: Yea~ No_ Name ¥JlL..t,, L, I A M L 4 RI C E" 
IMMIQ., mutt Ill• out ~ .. Hltlor,I 

9. Will anyona elaa not 1lgnlnVhl1 appllcatlon share In Iha ownorohlp ,, receive a parcanlogo ol prolll1 or bo11u1 lrom tho 
bu1ln111? V11_ No.,A-

10. Wh•l l1 ll1• lllC•I governing body wheru your pramfHa l1 locot-.!? 0 s 2 G 0 l.1 (. I ry 
(NtrN of ~ Of County) 

11. Cl.CC ropratonlallva making lnvnllgatlon may contacl:. ~W~i~i.~L~"~•M....___,L ....... _R.~t~C:......,Si._ __ ...,.. ________ _ 
IN"'"9t 

/~21/'3 J'. lope11, Ro- C1eia. CiCJ1j7tJ4f,- Gz57- f5"73 
IM41"41 ) (Tot. No. - hOme, bveinou. mt••l99l 

CAUTION: Tho Admlnlstrnlor ol lhe Oregon Liquor Control Commlulon mu11 be notlllad II you are contacted by anybody ollerlng to 
lnllunnce the Commrulon on your behalf . 

Appllcanl(•I Slgnolurn 
(In Cl .. of cmpot•llon. duty 

1ulhofl111d oHIC9f lh•'eofl 

., Lil.gt'~,~ ~ ~&:Os. 
21. ~1.9!~~"~-~&. ---------
3) 

~)--------------------~~--------~ 
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CfTY OF CREGDn crrY 
INCOHPORATllO IR44 

COMMISSION REPORT 
TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR ANO COMMISSIONERS 

flOll AGENDA 
OATl!O 

Subject: City Hall Copier Purchase Report No. 89-8 

Within the 1988-89 budget, funds are provided for replacing 
the copier which does all of the administrative copying at City Hall. 
The current machine is well past time for replacement and causes 
frequent loss of staff time while awaiting repair. 

Proposals were requested for a copier, five year maintenance 
and five ye .... .- supply costs. There were significant variations in these 
components of cost. Qualified submissions are listed by total cost for 
five years. The evaluation puts more weight for selection on quality 
nnd surety of service; when cost differences are a small percent~~e of 
the total cost. The purchase price is funded currently and maintenance 
and supplieo would be budgeted in each succeeding year. 

Bid 5 Year 
No. PrQ..E_osed bv: Brand Model Total 

1 \'littco Systems, Inc. Ricoh FT i060 $38,495 

2 Wittco Systems, Inc. Ricoh FT 6620 35,220 

- Wittco Systems, Inc. A.B.Dick 627 49,800 J 

4. Intermountain Business Mach. Gestetner 235SZDF 38,900 

s . Pacific Office Automation Sharp SF9750 38,151 

6 . Pitney Bowes Bowes 0750 44,581 

7 . Konica Royal Konica 5503ZMR 53,219 

8 • Automated Office Systems Canon NP 6650 35,710 

Staff recommends the Wittco Systems, Inc. proposal for the 
Ricoh 6620. The equipment meets the RFP criterian and is the most 
economical for operating costs. Testing provided a favorable staff 
response when compared to other tested machines within the comparable 
cost range. 

If the Commission concurs, the following resolution would be 
necessary for accepting the proposal by Wittco Sy9tems, Inc.: 

That the City accept the 
to purchase Ricoh Model 
for five years, in the a 

TtlOMAS FENDER III 
City Manager.· 

cc: Scott Harper, Financial Services Director 
ISSUED BY nte GENERAi.. MANAGER---------·--------------------



I 

I" 

• 

• 

. CITl¥C'.F CREGDn CTY 
INCORPORATtlO 1'14ol 

COMMISSION REPORT 
TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS 

Subj~ct: City/Clairmont Water District 
Intergovernmental Agreement -
HOPP Water Service 

flOA AQllNL,A 
DATl!D 

Pebrua~y 1, 1989 

1 1 
Pa(/i __ nf_ 

Report No. 89-9 

On the February l, 1989 City Commission agenda there is an 
intergovernmental agreement with the Clairmont Water District for 
Commission consideration. Th~ agreement allows Clairmont to continue 
serving their portion of the HOPP neighborhood on an interim basls until 
the City can extend water service to the neighborhood. The agreement is 
to terminate June 30, 1993, but can be extended on an annual basis with 
proper notice. A similar agreement is being prepared with the Park Place 
Water District that allows the District to aerve their portion of the HOPP 
nelc,ii:.,...,,.;,ood on an interJm basis until the City extends service. Th.is 
agreement shoula be ready for Commission consideration on the February 9 
agenda. 

The Clairmont Water District Board approved the agreement 
January 18th and it is now ready Eor City Commisslon approval. It is 
recommended that the City commission adopt a motion to approve the 
intergovernmental agreement and author! e the Mayor and City Recorder to 
execute respectively. 

JGB:aeb 
Attach. 
ct::: 

THOMAS FF.NDF.R ITI 
City Manager 

Development Services Director 
Alan Fletcher, r.lalrmont Water Distrlct 
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IHTERGOVERHMENTAL CQQPEBATIYB AGBEEMBNT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between 
tho CLAIRMONT WATER DISTRICT, a domestic water supply district 
crsated pursuant to ORS Chapter 264 (herei.nafter "District") 
and the CITY OF OREGON CITY, an Oregon municipal corporation 
(heroinafter "City") . 

li..I T N E S S E T H: 

RECITALS: 

1. The parties hereto are desirous of entering into an 
intergovernmental cooperative agreement to provide f~r th~ 
continued orderly and efficient provision of municipal watar 
service to certain areas within District's boundaries which 
have been or may in the future be annexed to City. The parties 
acknowledge that District is presently the exclusive water 
purveyor in such areas and that City has planned to provide 
water service to such areas upon annexation. However, the 
parties acknowledge that the most efficient means of providing 
water service to such areas following annexation to City ia 
through an agreement whereby District would provide water 
through District's facilities for an interim period until 
June 30, 1993, subject to the right of the City to renew this 
agreement pursuant to the terms herein. 

2. The parties acknowledge that they have authority to 
execute this cooperative intergovern~ental agreement pursuant 
to the terms of ORS 190.003 to 190.030 . 

NOW, THEREFORE, the premises being in general as stated 
in the foregoing recital, it is agreed by and between the 
parties hereto as follows: 

1. Water Seryice Area Identified. This agreement 
establishes a service arrangement for the provision of water 
service by District through District facilities to lands 
annexed by City within certain portions of District. That 
portion of District which is subject to the terms of this 
intergovernmental cooperative agreement is reflected in 
Exhibit ''A'', attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. This area hereinafter referred to as "Service 
Area" is included within the Metropolitan Urban Growth Boundary 
of the Region under ORS 268.390(3). This area is included 
within the proposed Holcomb/Outlook/Park Place health hazard 
annexation. Execution of this agreement by District does not 
constitute consent by District to any specific urban growth 
boundary expansion or to any specific annexation. Each 

1 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
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subsequent boundary adjustment to the urban growth b·.~undary 
or to the city boundary shall be judged by the parties on its 
own merits. 

2. Interim Seryica Provider Identifi.il;i. District is 
currently the sole water purveyor to the Service Area. District 
will continue to be the immediate water service provider 
within the annexed area for said interim period. The Interim 
Period is established as a reasonable quantum of time for 
City to extend fa~ilities to provide service to water patrons 
within areas of the Service Area annexed to city. The Interim 
Psriod will not commence until the subject property is finally 
annexed to city and upon the event of said annexation shall 
continue until June 30, 1993, or until a later time it this 
agreement is ri:.newed pursuant to paragraph 12. This agreement 
shall be of no force and effect if the subject property is 
not annexed to City. 

3. ~rship of Water Facilities in Annexed Areas 
ruu:ing_I.n.1;erim Peri.QSl. District shall retain ownership of 
all its water facilities, including water transmission lines, 
pumping facilities, reservoirs, meters, and other miscel­
laneous facilities within annexed areas during the Interim 
Period. During the Interim Period, District shall be 
responsible for the maintenance and operation of its water 
system and shall exerci.se due diligence and foresight to 
ensure a normal volume and pressure of water. 

4. Ownership of Facilities After Expiration _of Inte.A.i.m 
Period. At the termination of the Interi.m Period, or at the 
termination of any successive renewal periods, City shall 
become the immediate water service provider to areas previously 
annexed within the Service Area. At such time, District will 
tra.nsfer to City, subject to the requirements of state law, 
any District facilities located within the annexed areas, so 
long as these facilities are not necessary for the maintenance 
and operation of the remainder of the water supply system of 
District. If these facilities are necessary for the maintenance 
and operation of the remainder of the water supply system of 
District, the facilities will remain the property of District 
unless otherwise provided by state law existing at the 
termination of the Interim Period. Specifically, the parties 
identify the six, eight, and twelve inch diameter transmission 
lines on swan Avenue, Cleveland Street, Forsythe Road, and 
Holcomb Road, as well as the pump station located on Cleveland 
and First Streets as integral portions of the Clairmont 
distribution system not subject to subsequent transfer to the 
City. The water transmission line on Hunter Street will be 
subject to a subsequent hydraulic analysis by District and, if 
the hydraulic analysis establishes to the satisfaction of 

2 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMEN'I' 
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District that that facility is also necessary to be retained 
by District, then that facility will be retained as well. If 
theso facilities are retained by District, and City still 
elects to serve a given area served by these facilities, City 
shall have the right to construct its own facilities to serve 
the area. 

s. Responsibility of District in Annexed Areas puring 
Interim Peri.Qs;l. During the Interim Period in annexed areas 
within tho Service Area, District will assume all respon­
sibilities for the provision of water service to water patrons. 
These responsibilities includ~ (a) maintenance and repair of 
its facilities, (b) connections to the water system, (c) 
extensions and expansions of the water system, (d) installation 
of all meters, (e) collection and retention of all water 
service related connection fees, systems develop1nent fees, 
and all m.iscellaneous water service fees, including water 
turn-off and turn-on fees, and meter repair a,1d replacement 
fees, (f) water service billings, (g) collections, (h) meter 
reading, and (i) all other functions necessary to provide 
water service to water patrons within the Service Area. 
During the Interim Period, District shall charge water patrons 
wit·hin the Service Area the same water rate as District charges 
other Dlstrict patrons. Pursuant to ORS 199.510(3), water 
patrons within the Service Area shall continue to be responsible 
for the proportionate share of the previous bonded indebtedness 
of District. 

6. Compatibility of Materials and Facilitiru2.· within 
annexed areas, District agrees to construct all new water 
service facilities to material and design standards which 
meet or exceed standardc applicable to City water facilities 
at the time said construction commences. 

7. .&t.!flct of Subsequent cre~tion of a water Authority 
or Other Public Regional water pyryeyiog Entity. In the 
event that a single water authority or other public regional 
water purveying entity is subsequently created, including at 
a minimum the entirety of the area of City, District, and the 
City of West Linn, and if that water authority or public 
regional water purveying entity assumes sole responsibility 
for the provision of water and the ownership and operation of 
all water facilities within that entity, then this agreement 
shall be deemed superseded and that entity shall be deemed to 
have full control regarding the provision of water service 
within the entity boundaries. 

a. Amendment Provisions. The terms of this agreement 
may be amended or supplemented by mutual agreement of the 
parties. Any amendments or supplements shall be in writing, 

3 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
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shall refer specifically to this agreement, and shall be 
executed by the parties • 

9. Attornevs Fees. In the event any suit or action is 
instituted to enforce any of the provisions of this agree­
ment, the parties agree that the prevailing party shall receive 
from the other parties s•1ch sum as the trial court may adjudge 
reasonable as attorney's fees to be allowed in said suit 01· 
action and, if an appeal is taken from ,.,ny judgment or any 
decree of such trial court, the parties further agree to pay 
such sum as the appellate court shall adjudge reasonable as 
the prevailing party's attorney's fees on such appeal. 

10. Written Notice Addresses. All written notices 
required under this agreement shall be sent to: 

District: 

City: 

Superintendent 
Clairmont Water District 
P.O. Box 525 
Beavercreek, OR 97004-0525 

City Manager 
City of Oregon City 
P.O. Box 631 
Oregon City, OR 97045 

11. successors and Assigns. 
provisions contained herein shall 
shall be binding upon the parties 
legal representatives, successors 

All of the terms and 
inure to the benefit of and 
hereto and their respective 
and assigns. 

12. Renewal. This agreement may be renewed by city by 
furnishing notice in writing to District at least 60 days 
prior to the execution of the Interim Period or before the 
expiration of any successive renewal period. Any renewal 
shall be for an additional period of one (1) year unless 
otherwise agreed to by the parties. Renewals shall be subject 
to the same terms as this agreement unless the parties expressly 
agree to revise the terms. 

13. Effective Date. This agreement shall take effect 
on July l, 1989. 

14. Termination. Unless renewed pursuant to para­
graph 12, this agreement shall terminate on June 30, 1993. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partieo have set their hands and 
affixed their seals as of the date and year hereinabove 
written • 

4 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
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The Board of Clairmont Water District has acted in this 
matt·ar pursuant to Resolution No. 1-89, adopted by the water 
District Board on the 18th day of January , 1989. 

The city of Oregon city has acted in this matter pursuant 
to Resolution No. , adopted by its City Commission on 
the day of , 1989. 

CLAIRMONT WATER DISTRIC'l', by and 
through its officials 

By: -- Secretary 

CITY OF OREGON CITY, by and 
through its city officiaJ.s 

By:~--~.,..,---,,,.----..,,.----~ 
City Recorder 

5 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 



aTYOF CREGCncrrr~~·j 
INt:OAFOAA Tl!O 1844 

COMMISSION REPORT 
TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS 

Subject: Dangerous Building - 1003 15th Street 
Resolution No. B9-3 

FOR AGSNOA 
DATED 

Report No. 89-10 

Pursuant to City code, Title 4, Chapter 3, on the February 1, 
1989 agenda, there is propo~ed Resolution No. 89-3 !copy attached), whlch 
sets the time and place for a public hearing to determine whether or not a 
building located at 1003 Fifteenth Street (Tax Lot 6500, Map 2-2E-29CCl, 
ts a dangerous building and should or should not be abated and caused to 
be removed. 

Attached is a memorandum from the Building OffJcial detailing 
the present condition of the building and his attempt to contact the 
owner, Mr. Richard Smith. To date, no contact has been made and the 
b11lldlng remains a hazard to the public. 

BECQMMgNDJ\'J'ION 

Based on the lnfor.·mat1on provided, it ls recommended that the 
City Commlsslon a1~opt propo ed Resoluti No. 89-3. 

JGB:aeb 
Att·.ach. 
cc: 

THOMAS FRNDER IIJ 
City Manager 

nev~lopment services nJrector 
Building Official 
Fire Chief 
Chlet of Pollce 

---ISSUEDOYTHEOF.NERALMANAOER~~~~~~--~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

aw as a 
111 ~!Wit &?MM 
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RESOLUTION NO. 89-3 

WHEREAS, inspection and report of the herein 
described premises have been made on January 5, 1989, and 
January 25, 1989, and 

WHEREAS, Richard Smith, contract purchaser, and 
Ronald L. Wade, owner, of the herein described real property 
have been notified in writing by letter January 11, 1989, to 
remedy the condition of the buildings thereon, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City 
commission of Oregon City does hereby set Wednesday, March 1, 
1989, in the Commission Chambers at the City Hall, 320 Warner 
Milne Road, Oregon City, Oregon, at 8:00 p.m. as the time and 
place for a public hearJng to determine whether or not the 
buildings located on the following described real property in 
Oregon City, Clackamas County, Oregon, to-wit: 

Lot 5, Block 148, Plat of Oregon Clty 
<Tax Lot 6500, Assessor Map 2-2E-29CC, 
Lo~ated at 1003 Fifteenth Street> 

ls ·:\ d.:i.nger.01.1s buildJnt} el.nd sho11ld or should nc)t be .;i.bat.ed 
and caused to be removed, and that the City Recorder publlsh 
and mall notice of said public hearJng in accordance with 
Title tV, Chapter 3, of the 1963 City Code. 

Adopted, si0ned and approved this 1st day of 
F'~bruary, 1989 . 

Mayor-Commissioner 

Commlsslonet: 

Commissioner 

RESOLU~ION NO. 39-J 

1:ommission~r 

------·------·---Commlss loner 

Compr1slng the City commission 
of Oregon City, Oregon 

~·,•. : . ,-._~.'! . '" '. ';:. J / ,'. t•, •, , '1:.· ' .' ,';·,r, ,'',_' . ., '•. ,, ,' .. '(> ''• ,'·• '·.,, ;' :··: ·",, ·,, :1••,, •' ',~''.1 
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TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

SIJBJP.CT: 

BACKGROUND 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

DATE: January 26, 1989 

THOMAS FENDER III, City M.:i.n.:iger 

JOHN G. BLOCK, Development services Director~ 

RON STORZBACH, Building Official f2. .j. 

DANGEROUS BUILDING - 1003 15Tli STREET 
TAX LOT 650(, MAP 2-2E-29CC 

On January 5, 1989 the subject sJte was inspected. The 
lnspectl•:>n 1:ev1~11led that the m.:i.ln stt·ucr.ure was v:1c:1n~ .. :1nd m.1jor 
remodelin9/demolitlon work had been done The bulldln0 is not 
sdcure from entry .:ind the interior ls expasod to the weather. 
There was r:!Vldence of prior fire dama1?e in the J\J t.chen/dlnJ n1.1 room 
.'.\rea on thr~ ground floor .J.t the re.:ir •)t t:he buildinCJ. The t'•)Of. 
rafters Jn this area have been dama0ed and the rafter repaJr, as 
accompllshed, ls not structurally .J.dequate a11d the roof ls 
sar3ginCJ. 'l'he windows and r.loor.s ln the buJldin~1 perJmeter envelope 
have beffn removed. The small accessory building is badly wrecked, 
out of Alignment, and potentially in dan0er of collapse. Also, a 
larqe .:imount of debris removed from t:he main structure is laylnq 
around the yard. 

on January 11, 1989 Mr. Richard Smith, 22190 Boones 
Ferry Road N.E., Aurora, Ore~on, w~s notified by certified Letter 
<copy attached) of the condltlons found during the inspection. 
Correctlve ~ct:ion of obtaining a bulldlnq perm.Lt for repair/ 
reconstr11ctlon or. demolltlon w::i.s requJ.rcd wlt.hJn t.~n <10) days 
after rP.ceipt. of. the letter, which was .J.:inuary 13, 1989. As of 
Jftnuary 25, 1989 the Building DJvJsion has r~ceived 110 respo11D~ 
fr.om Mr. Smith . 

CONCLIJS TON 

The pr.opert:y owner ls not movln9 toward correcting the 
dangerous bulldlng status of t.he structures. The C.lty Commission 
should be notified that the struct11res addressed as 1003 Fifteenth 
Street ln cl~sslfled as ~ d~n9~cous bulldlng unrter Clty Cod~ Tltl~ 
4, Chapter 3, Section <Al and <Dl . 
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·ro: 
THR!J: 
FROM: 
SUBJECT: 

DATE: 
Page •rwo 

THOMAS ~ENDER III, City Manager 
JOHN G. BLOCK, Development Services Director 
RON STORZBACH, Building Official 
~ANGEROUS BUILDING - 1003 15TH STREET 
TAX LOT 6~00, MAP 2-2E-29CC 
January 26, 1989 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Commission hold a 
p11bllc heartng on March 1, 1989 at 8:00 p.m., at provtdP.d in City 
Code Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 3 - Hearing Notice . 

RS: .1-=-b 
1\t·.t·achment 
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CITY OF OREGON CITY 
lllCG~ltu 

January 11, 1989 

CERTIFIED - R.R.R 

Mr. Richard Smith 
22190 Boones Ferry Road N.E. 
Aurora, Oregon 97002 

Re: 1003 Fifteenth Street .... -
<Tax Lot 6500, Map 2-2E-29CCl 
Oregon City, Oregon 

Dc:.c Mr. Smith: ,' .... 

. 
. .. 

... ... . 
. . ' . .. ' , 

. . . . 

. . 

2ZO W1111er llllal 1.i 
Dn1011 Clip, 01 ~ 

50US7•1 

On January 5, 1989: an inspection was made of the 
subject site. The inspection reve.aled .that t.hP. structure is 
vacant, major remodeling/demolition work was being done at 
the site and the building was not secure from entry by 
unauthorized persons. Also, that miscellaneous debris, 
materials removed from tl1e residential ~tructure, is laying 
around the yard and the accessory building. A portion of the 
existing roof supports are over-spanned and sagging. The 
accessory building ls badly wrecked and potentially in danger 
of c~llapse. A building permit is required for this type of 
remodel/ renovation/demolition a~tivlty. No permit has been 
issued or is being processed. 

As a result of the inspection, the struc~ure is declared 
to be a dangerous building under CJty Code Title 4, Chapter 
3, Section CA> and <D>. You at·e hereby notified that withi.n 
ten ClOi calendar days after receipt of this notice 
application for a building permit, with construction plans, 
be made or application for a demolition permit be made. This 
requirement also applies to the accessory building. Th~~ 
mlsc~llaneous debris laying around the y~rd is r~quired tc b~ 
removed from the yard. 

If you have any questions or need any informatJon 
reg,1rdlng the str•Jc::.ure, ple,'\se contact me at 657-0895; for 
questions regarding the debris, please contact K~lth Sutton 
at 65 7-49154 . 

SJ.ncei-~ly. 

!cf ~i~:CH ~k 
Bulldlng Offlr.ial 

RS: :i.eb 
cc: John G. Blo•:~. Development Ser~!c~s Director 

Keith Sutton, Oregon City Polic~ Departm~nt 
Charles Leeson, Fir~ Chief 
Ronald L. Wade 
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COMMISSION REPORT 
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l'ag1_uf_ 
TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR ANO COMMISSIONERS 

~~~~~~~~.~~~~-'--~~-~~~~~~--~ 

Sub)ect: Gasoline, Dieael and Furnace 
Fuel for 1989 - Bid Award 

Report No. 89-12 

On January 25, ).989, the City received five (5) bids f.or the 
purchase of gasoline, diesel and furnace fuel. for the contract period 
February 1, 1989 through January 31, 1990. Attached is a copy of the 
Tabulation of Bids. 

Based on the bids received, Stein Oil Company v Inc., 19805 
McLaughlin Boulevard, GladstonE'I, was the low bidder for Regular gasoline 
i.n the amount of $22,302.50 tor: the approximate quantity of 42,500 
gaJ.lons1 Unleaded gaaolina in the amount of $26 ,330 .oo foi:: the 
approximate quanti t.y of 50 ,000 ga.l.lonsi Fur:nace Diesel in the amount of 
$9,756.50 for the appr:oxirnate qu.:1ntity of 18,500 gall.ans; and, ~!ot:.or 
Diesel in the amount ot $3,438.50 for the approximate quantity of 6,500 
g a.l. lons. 

All bids were cond1t1onal upon wholesale prices 0f the 
pr:oduct, which means that pr:ices par gallon will vary upon mar:ket value. 

Based upon the above intormation, it is r:ecommended that the 
fol.Lowing motion be approved: 

RW: Jke 
Attach. 

That the low bld submitted by Stein Oil Ccmpany, Inc., 
for purcha5es of Regular and U~1eadect gasoline, Furnace 
Fuel and Motor Diesel fot the contract period February 
1, 1989 through January 31, 1990 ls hereby approved. 

~ ~' 
~,~N'.. ~ 

THOMAS fgNDER III 
City Manager 

cc: financial Serv1ces Director 
All Department Directors 
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GASOLINE - REGULAR 
BIDDER 

Ci Sh ill ops Cemetery 

lprox. Quantity 
1el Requested 40,000 2.,500 

1. Priestley .559 .55~ 

2. Albina . 55 20 .6520 

3. Don ·n1omus . 534 .554 

4 . Stein Oil • 524 .537 

5. Union Oi 1 
F rn i" Grobm1 .sn2 • SC) 2 

-- -

• • • • • 

k I I Y !LF 0 R E.J1 OJI ~ l I Y 

B I D RECAP FUEL 
JANUARY 25, 1989 • 2:00 P.M. 

GASOLINE - UNLEADED FURNACE DIESEI. 

Fire Dept. City s hons 

40,000 10,000 

.559 .55!> 

.5520 .6520 

. 534 .554 
-

. 524 .537 
-

582.._ . ...!i!12 

-

l 
I -

-
I 

Fire Dept. 

6,000 

. 543 

.602 

.547 

.524 l 
54 

-

J 
I 

Water 
Treat. 

L ibrnrv Plant 

4,000 8. 500 

. 543 . 543 

.652 .582 ___ .. 

.567 . 56 7 

. 52!> .529 
-

54 5!1 •• 

.. ___ 
-

-·-· 

• 

MOTOR DIESEL 

Fire 
Citv Shops Stn. 02 -

4,500 2,000 

. 543 . 543 

.652 .652 

.567 .567 

. 529 . 529 

C:it c: .i 

-

- . 

-

I 


